

To be Argued by:  
ELISE M. BLOOM  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2019-00218  
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 28254/16E

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

An Individual Described Herein by the Pseudonym  
"MARGARET DOE,"

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

*Defendant,*

– and –

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG,

*Defendant-Respondent,*

– and –

NICHOLAS FERRIS,

*Defendant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

---

ELISE M. BLOOM  
RACHEL S. PHILION  
ANDREW A. SMITH  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent*  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel.: (212) 969-3000  
Fax: (212) 969-2900

Date Completed: January 31, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Plaintiff Files a Complaint Based on Her Employment With the Company.....	4
A. Plaintiff Alleges That Individual Defendant Nicholas Ferris Supervised Her and Violated the City Human Rights Law. ....	5
B. Plaintiff Concedes that Mr. Bloomberg Had No Knowledge Of, Nor Did He Participate In, The Challenged Conduct. ....	6
II. The Supreme Court Correctly Grants Mr. Bloomberg’s Motion to Dismiss Before Erroneously Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Reargue. ....	8
III. The Appellate Division Correctly Dismisses the Complaint as to Mr. Bloomberg. ....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Term “Employer” in Section 8-107 (13) Does Not Include an Owner or Executive of a Corporate Employer Who Does Not Participate In or Have a Connection to the Specific Conduct Giving Rise to a Plaintiff’s Claim. ....	13
A. The Plain Language of the Statute Does Not Support Holding Individuals Personally Liable for the Conduct of Others Based Solely on Ownership Status or Level of Role Within an Organization That Employs a Plaintiff .....	15
B. Courts in New York Have Consistently Required Involvement in the Specific Conduct Giving Rise to a Plaintiff’s Claim Before an Individual Defendant May Be Held Liable as an “Employer” Under the City Human Rights Law. ....	19
C. Plaintiff’s Misinterpretation of “Employer” in Section 8-107 (13) (b) is Based on a Misapplication of Authority Interpreting Other Statutes. ....	24

1.	<u>Patrowich</u> Examined Only Whether the Plaintiff’s Supervisor Could Be Held Individually Liable Under the State Human Rights Law. ....	25
2.	The FLSA “Economic Reality” Test Cannot Be Applied To City Human Rights Law Claims. ....	29
II.	Plaintiff Failed to Allege That Mr. Bloomberg Was Her “Employer” Under Any “Reasonably Possible” Interpretation of the Term.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Acosta v 202 S. 2nd St. LLC,</u> (62 Misc 3d 1209(A), 2019 NY Slip Op 50040(U) [Civ Ct, Kings County 2019]) .....	34
<u>Albunio v City of New York,</u> (16 NY3d 472 [2011]) .....	15, 17, 31
<u>Andejo Corp. v S. St. Seaport LP,</u> (40 AD3d 407 [1st Dept 2007]) .....	22
<u>Barsella v City of New York,</u> (82 AD2d 747 [1st Dept 1981]) .....	34
<u>Boyce v Gumley-Haft, Inc.,</u> (82 AD3d 491 [1st Dept 2011]) .....	20
<u>Burhans v Lopez,</u> (24 F Supp 3d 375 [SD NY 2014]) .....	20
<u>Carter v Dutchess Community Coll.,</u> (735 F2d 8 [2d Cir 1984]) .....	30
<u>Chauca v Abraham,</u> (30 NY3d 325 [2017]) .....	15
<u>Dorvil v Hilton Hotels Corp.,</u> (25 AD3d 442 [1st Dept 2006]) .....	27
<u>Forrest v Jewish Guild for the Blind,</u> (3 NY3d 295 [2004]) .....	17
<u>Gallegos v Elite Model Mgt. Corp.,</u> (28 AD3d 50 [1st Dept 2005]) .....	20, 27
<u>Giuntoli v Garvin Guybutler Corp.,</u> (726 F Supp 494 [SD NY 1989]) .....	25

<u>GK Alan Assoc. v Lazzari,</u> (44 AD3d 95 [2d Dept 2007]) .....	21
<u>Godfrey v Spano,</u> (13 NY3d 358 [2009]) .....	13
<u>Guiry v Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.,</u> (31 AD3d 70, 71 [1st Dept 2006]).....	23
<u>Hoffman v Parade Pubs.,</u> (15 NY3d 285 [2010]) .....	16
<u>Irizarry v Catsimatidis,</u> (722 F3d 99 [2d Cir 2013]).....	29, 30
<u>JF Capital Advisors, LLC v Lightstone Group, LLC,</u> (25 NY3d 759 [2015]) .....	13
<u>Kaiser v Raoul’s Rest. Corp.,</u> (72 AD3d 539 [1st Dept 2010]).....	25
<u>Makinen v City of New York</u> (167 F Supp 3d 472 [SD NY 2016] <u>revd in part on other grounds</u> 722 Fed Appx 50 [2d Cir 2018]) .....	28
<u>Makinen v City of New York,</u> (30 NY3d 81 [2017]) .....	15
<u>Malena v Victoria’s Secret Direct, LLC,</u> (886 F Supp 2d 349 [SD NY 2012]).....	16, 18
<u>Marchuk v Faruqi &amp; Faruqi, LLP,</u> (100 F Supp 3d 302 [SD NY 2015]).....	22, 23
<u>Matter of Morris v New York State Dept. of Taxation &amp; Fin.,</u> (82 NY2d 135 [1993]) .....	22
<u>Matter of Notre Dame Leasing, LLC v Rosario,</u> (2 NY3d 459 [2004]) .....	19
<u>McRedmond v Sutton Place Rest. &amp; Bar, Inc.,</u> (95 AD3d 671 [1st Dept 2012]).....	20

<u>Murphy v ERA United Realty,</u> (251 AD2d 469 [2d Dept 1998]) .....	16
<u>Patrowich v Chem. Bank,</u> (63 NY2d 541 [1984]) .....	passim
<u>Patrowich v Chem. Bank,</u> (98 AD2d 318 [1st Dept 1984] <u>affd</u> 63 NY2d 541 [1984]).....	26
<u>Pepler v Coyne,</u> (33 AD3d 434 [1st Dept 2006]).....	25, 27
<u>Retropolis, Inc. v 14th St. Dev. LLC,</u> (17 AD3d 209 [1st Dept 2005]).....	22
<u>Rose v Mount Ebo Assoc., Inc.,</u> (170 AD2d 766 [3d Dept 1991]) .....	15
<u>Thoreson v Penthouse Intl., Ltd.,</u> (80 NY2d 490 [1992]) .....	18
<u>Worthy v New York City Housing Auth.,</u> (21 AD3d 284 [1st Dept 2005]).....	22
<u>Zach v E. Coast Restoration &amp; Constr. Consulting Corp.,</u> (2015 WL 5916687, 2015 US Dist LEXIS 138334 [SD NY Oct. 7, 2015, No. 15 Civ. 0007 (NRB)]) .....	21, 23
<u>Zakrzewska v New School</u> (14 NY3d 469 [2010]) .....	21
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
29 USC § 203 (d) .....	29
CPLR 3211 (a) (7).....	8, 13
CPLR 5601 (a) .....	11
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 97 .....	19
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 98.....	19
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 240 .....	18

NY Exec. Law § 296 (1) .....	25, 26
NYC Admin. Code § 8-102 .....	15, 17, 29
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107 (1).....	16, 20
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107 (4).....	29
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107 (6).....	17, 20
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107 (7).....	17, 20
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107 (13).....	passim
NYC Admin. Code § 8-502 .....	passim
NYC Charter § 434 .....	28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Report of the Committee on General Welfare on Local Law 39.....	17, 19
